

No. 18-450

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UTAH REPUBLICAN PARTY,
Petitioner,

v.

SPENCER J. COX, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT
UTAH LT. GOVERNOR SPENCER J. COX**

TYLER R. GREEN*
Utah Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
STANFORD E. PURSER
Deputy Solicitor General
DAVID N. WOLF
Assistant Attorney General
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
Telephone: (801) 538-9600
Email: tylergreen@agutah.gov
*Counsel for Respondent
Spencer J. Cox, in his Official
Capacity as Lt. Governor of Utah*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
I. UTAH ACCEPTED THIS COURT’S INVITATION AND NOW PRESCRIBES NOMINATIONS BY PRIMARY ELECTION	4
II. THE UTAH REPUBLICAN PARTY UNSUCCESSFULLY CHALLENGES SB54	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THE PETITION DOES NOT MERIT PLENARY REVIEW	10
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT ..	15
A. This Court’s Primary-Election Cases Establish Clear, Workable Rules	15
B. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Applied Those Rules	18
C. The Party Misreads This Court’s Precedent and Misstates the Record ...	20
1. <i>Jones</i> Recognizes a Party’s Right to Exclude Nonmembers from the State- Prescribed Process—Not a Right to Override That Process	20

2. Other than Statutory Text, the Record Contains No Evidence of Legislative Purpose	22
D. The Party’s New Rule Will Create Chaos in Elections Nationwide and Conflicts with Settled Precedent	29
E. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Considered How SB54 Affects the Party Itself	32
III. VEHICLE PROBLEMS MAKE THIS CASE A POOR CANDIDATE FOR PLENARY REVIEW	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>6th Cong. Dist. Republican Comm. v. Alcorn</i> , — F.3d —, 2019 WL 138678 (4th Cir. Jan. 9, 2019)	10
<i>Alaska Independence Party v. Alaska</i> , 545 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	12
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937)	34
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	33
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	15, 29
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 544 U.S. 181 (2008)	9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	23
<i>Democratic Party of Haw. v. Nago</i> , No. 16-652 (cert. denied May 15, 2017)	11

<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	23
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	13, 14
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-15 (cert. granted Dec. 10, 2018)	13
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	2, 17, 19
<i>Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014)	24
<i>Libertarian Party of Wash. State v. Wash. State Grange</i> , No. 11-1266 (cert. denied Oct. 1, 2012)	11
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	24
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	18, 31
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	24
<i>Rogers v. Cortes</i> , No. 06-1721 (cert. denied Oct. 1, 2007)	11

<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	2, 15, 25, 29, 30
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	15
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	9, 15, 18, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	24
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Herbert</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d (D. Utah 2015)	6
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Herbert</i> , No. 16-4058 (10th Cir.)	34, 35
<i>Wash. State Democratic Cent. Comm. v. Wash. State Grange</i> , No. 11-1263 (cert. denied Oct. 1, 2012)	11
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	11, 12, 21
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	11
<i>Wolfe v. Bryant</i> , No. 16-5150 (cert. denied Oct. 2, 2017)	35
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl.1	15
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Utah Code § 20A-6-301(1)(d)	18
Utah Code § 20A-9-101(12)(c)	4, 5

Utah Code § 20A-9-401 27

Utah Code § 20A-9-401(1) 5, 25

Utah Code § 20A-9-401(2) 5, 25

Utah Code § 20A-9-403(1)(a) 4

Utah Code § 20A-9-403(2)(a)(ii) 5

Utah Code § 20A-9-403(3)(a)(ii) 4

Utah Code § 20A-9-403(8) 5

Utah Code § 20A-9-406(3) 5

Utah Code § 20A-9-407 5

Utah Code § 20A-9-408 5

Utah Code §§ 20A-9-408(b)(i)-(vi) 5

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10 10, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<https://elections.utah.gov/Media/Default/2016%20Declarations%20of%20Candidacy/U.S.%20House/1%20Rob%20Bishop%20Declaration.pdf> . . . 28

<https://elections.utah.gov/Media/Default/2018%20Election/Declarations%20of%20Candidacy/US%20House%20Candidates/US%20House%201%20-%20Rob%20Bishop.pdf> 28

Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, State Primary Election Systems, http://www.ncsl.org/documents/Elections/Primary_Types_Table_2017.pdf 29

Adam Winkler, *Voters' Rights and Parties' Wrongs:
Early Political Party Regulation in the State
Courts, 1886-1915*, 100 Colum. L. Rev. 873
(2000) 14
